COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ WORK SESSION AGENDA
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2016

9:00 A.M.: EXECUTIVE SESSION:
9:00 a.m. Crystal Clark, Esquire
10:00 A.M.: PUBLIC SESSION:

Approval of January 19, 2016 Work Session Minutes. Postpone approval of January
5, 2016 Work Session Minutes, January 12, 2016 Work Session Minutes, and January
26, 2016 Work Session Minutes.

10:00 a.m. Clarence Kegel, Vice President, Murray Securus — Comprehensive Insurance Package
Renewal Agreement (please refer to motion on tomorrow’s agenda)

10:10 a.m. Paul Weiss, Administrator, Department of Parks and Recreation - Budget
Adjustments (please refer to Resolution No. 18 of 2016 on tomorrow’s agenda) and
Grant of Right-of-Way (please refer to motion on tomorrow’s agenda)

10:15 a.m. Dale Brubaker, Grant Specialist — Budget Adjustment (please refer to Resolution No.
19 of 2016 on tomorrow’s agenda); Grant Award (please refer to motion on
tomorrow’s agenda); and Budget Adjustment (please refer to Resolution No. 20 of
2016 on tomorrow’s agenda)

10:25 a.m. Crystal Natan, Executive Director, Children and Youth Agency, and David Mueller,
Director, Office of Juvenile Probation ~ Agreements (please refer to motion on

tomorrow’s agenda)

10:30 a.m. Charles Douts, Director, Facilities Management, and Scott Russell, County Engineer,
RETTEW — Change Orders (please refer to motion on tomorrow’s agenda}

10:35 a.m. E. William Peters, Director, Human Resources — Approval of Prison Labor Agreement
{please refer to motion on tomorrow’s agenda)

10:40 a.m. James Cowhey, Director, Planning Commission — PennDOT Agreement Work Order
Amendment (please refer to motion on tomorrow’s agenda)

Other Discussion ltems:

1. Appointments/Reappointments to County Boards
2. February 3, 2016 Commissioners’ Meeting Agenda

Adjourn



On motion of Commissioner seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster to approve the County of Lancaster’s Comprehensive Insurance Package Renewal
Agreement through Murray Securus, Lancaster, Pennsylvania for the period February 1, 2016 through
January 31, 2017. The total amount of the premium package is $1,069,341.00.

2/03/16



This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the

Wednesday prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’

Meeting. Please don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request.

COVER SHEET FOR
CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.

Submitted by: Name and Title:
Department:
Date:

Board Action Reguested:

Speci ent, Amended Agreement App.
Change Order, Bid Avard etc.)

Provider Information: (Name, Address):

Proposed Program Budget Information:

Clarence Kegel

Murray Securus

1/28/2016

Renewal Agreement

Murray Securus

Lancaster, Pennsylvania

Percent
2016-17 Funding
Amount to Amount Percent Source
be zglls;i(:llt‘s Increase/ Increase/ | (Co., State,
Service Approved Decrease Decrease Fed)
Comprehensive Insurance Package $1,069,341 $1,036,265 $33,076 3.2% County

Renewal Agreement

Term of Contract:

2/1/2016-1/31/2017

Budget Comments:

Program Information/Description of Service:

Renewal onf Comprehensive Insurance package including Property, GL, LEL, Employment Practices, Auto, Umbrella,
TPA Administration, Excess Workers Comp etc. Most notable increase is int eh property line due to the addition of

Radio project related equipment. All other lines were lower than projected.

updated January, 2015




Complete sections pertaining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

Is Proposed
# of Bids Received | Contract to
the Lowest Performance
Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pefine Funding Source

Complete Sections Pertaining to Construction Projects:

Amount of Change Order Amount of Original Revised Total Budget

February 3, 2016
Date vou would like the County Commissioners’
To take official action on this item?:

Budget Reflecting Change Define Funding Source

] ) Vie ﬂ’g sdenl
Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners’  Clarence Kegel, Murray Securus

Work Session? Please include name and title:

Clarence Kegel, Murray Securus

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners

Meeting to comment on this item? Please include name
and title:

This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the Wednesday
prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’ Meeting. Please
don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request. When there is a holiday, the request
must be submitted no later than 12:00 noon on the Tuesday prior to the Meetings.

Exceptions to this deadline must be approved by the County Administrator.

updated January, 2015



County of Lancaster

Premium Summary for 02/01/16-02/01/17

Descrigtion of Coverage Eil.lt‘l;:el.:lluﬂ.“r:nual
Property including Terrorism $ 159,083
Commercial Inland f1arine 5 19,853
Commercial General Liability $ 100,000
Emplo,ee Benefits Liahility 5 1€0
Law: Enforcement Liabilit; $ 315,000
Public Entity Management Liability $ 26,000
Puhlic Entit; Employment Practices Liakilit: § 86,000
Commerclal Autormnobile $ €2,163
Umbrella ] 124,829
Murra;, Fee ] 75000
Third Farty Fec for Liabiilt* Claims {See page 34 for details} $ 17,500
Total Estimated Annual Costs $ 1,002,588

Note: Kany pelicies are subject to an annual audit. The abore proposed premium is an estimate based on the

exposures you provided o us. our actual premium will be determined after the final audit,

Quotes Include terrorism when applicable,

Payment Schedule: All premiums due in full upon inception.

Page 34 of 49



3
)

]
=]
fa

3

Murray Service Fee Schedule

Coverage Destription

COSTS .
$ 75,000 Broker Service Fee, Genera| Risk Contral for Labor & Industry Reguirements for self
: insureds, and Risk Management Fee for all other Loss Control Services,
s 17560 Third Party Administration of Public Entity Management Liability, Lav: Enforcement

Liabflity, and Employment Practices Liavility Retenticn

Note:

Itis agreed that if a new policy Is written for coverage that was not previously contemplated, the
producer/agency is ellgible to receive the first year's commission.

Travelers has approved Murray Securus to handle the administration of the, Law Enforcement Liability,
Public Entity Management Liability and Emplayment Practices Liability retentions. Should the County
withdraw from this agreement and want Travelers to serve as the Third Party Administrator, the following

conditions would apply:

SPECIAL CLAIM HANDLING CONDITIONS

When your coverage is written on a 5elf-Insured Retention Basis:

Q

Travelers Claims handling fee is $32,200.. This will be considered additional premiurm and will be
divided bet-een the three professicnal lines and the charge added to the premium for each line.
All lesses must be reported to Trarelers as soon as possible

Aclaim fund applicable to all liability deductibles, from which losses svithin the deductible are pald,
is required when the liability deductible is $50,000 or greater, Traelers v4ll bill the insured monthly
for claims paid during the prior month. Payment is due within 30 days of receipt of bill,

A claim fund agreement must be signed b, the insured and returned within 3u days of receipt

The follewing clzgim fund deposit is due wvith 30 days of billing. This amount is in addition

to the claims handling fee of $32,400.

Claim Fund Amount
Amaount required for ALL policy years $25,000
Currently holding for historical policy vears 0
Additional Amount Due §25,000
Total Claim Fund Due $25,000

Page 35 of 49




Premium Comparison

Annuaiizad Estimated
Descrption et Coverage Promium wanual Premiom Difference

20152016 A0T6301 7
Property including Terorizm 145920 | % 159,083 +312163
Commercial Inland tarine 19294 [ § 19,353 +4559
Commercial General Liabilit 98357 | $ 100,000 i $1.643
Emplo;ee Benefits Liabilit,: 158 [ % 160 +52
Lavs Enforcement Liabilit 309998 [ § 315000 + 55,002
Pubiic Entity Minagement Liability 2985 | S 36,000 +$6,144
Public Entit,' Empioyment Practices Liabilic: 82,785 | & 36,000 +53,815
Commercigl Automobile 67008 |5 69,163 + 52,155
Umbrella 123989 | $ 124,829 + 4840
Murray Fee 75000 | % 75,000 0
Thir Part Fee for Liabilit’ Claims 17500 | § 17,500 0
Total Estimated Annual Costs 970,265 | & 1,002,588 +$32,323

Page 36 cf 49



6% Jo £g abieg

9L0°EE$ + | L¥E'690'LS [ 99Z'0E0'L | €ZZ'BI0°L | 295 bPBS ££Z2°086% 098°0£6% SIVIOL
€546+ £5/'995 000295 L£€°85S 858°158% ZEL'FS LEEPPS uonesuadLLoD
SIIIOAA SS3DX]
‘ZeS + | #8S'TO0TL 2 . 7 7 :
€TE'TES § | s9T'0L6% | Z6€'096% | v61'z68S LOL'EE6S | 625°088% STVL0L NS
0 00521 005'2) 00£R1LS 00E'a1S ] 0 93] UOIIRNS|UILIPY
uonuaIRY Aued payl
0 000'5£$ 000'5£$ 000685 000685 00063 00063 « 994 IV0Ig
078% + 6IRVTILS 686'ETLS 009'9E 1S FEFBLLS GC0'681% s20'031s Auiger elaiquin
qslzs + £91'695 800'£95 FEVESS L8F'50% ¥LS S 8OF'THS 3llqowoiny
|BIDJSWILICT)
S18'ES + 000'98% <81'c8s 800793 868'LS Az 2nqnd | Anugsgnd Alliger
Ul pepnipu) | Ul papnjay sa30eId awAo|duwg
Anug J)gng
7195 + 000'9¢ 958'678 0S7'9€$ cTS'sEs $99°055 §99'05$ Alliqer JuswaBeuely
AU d4gng
200'ss + 000's L€ 866'60£5 YTIPEES 8052675 #9/'1925 0.£'0525 Aupicen
JUBWISZI0JUT Mme
SpOLS + 091001 S15'865 ZLess 8IS/ ooL'LLLS eCioLs Au1qen isuan
Ausdoud Auadolg Auadoig Auadoly Auadolq Auadolg Auadold saBpug paisrc
UIPSRNPUL | Ulpspnpu) f uipspnpu) | ulpspnpuy | uipapnpu) | urpapnpu) | ug papnay|
lZLZ1+ 9¢6'87 | 7179915 §9.°8k 15 005FPLS £/6'315 6£2'191% uawdinba pajnpayos
12Ul Aadouy
£1-910Z
£10Z-910Z | 910Z-5102 5 : ;
ww m “._w hwnu_ pojewinsy | pazienuuy | SLOZPLOT | PLOZ-ELOZ | £L0Z-ZLOZ | ZLOZ-LLOT abelaao) jo aun

MOIADY WiNjwiald J10]SIH Jayseaue] Jo Ajunon

(3
W\

nuan

3"

[

:0




)

DIRROY

Exposure Comparison

Line of Covaragh 2015-2016 20163017 Differance
PROPERTY
Egg)m Limit (bldg, contents §293,607,203 §293,607,.207 +4
Blanket Evtra Expense $2,500,000 2,500,000 n
gﬁgcfﬂacc'_:g;%‘m ELr:gms')t {oridges §16,303.773 416,383,773 0
Inland Marine
Contractnrs Equipment £599,194 801,299 +5202,105
Scheduled Propert; 31,556,310 31,782,769 +4$226,459
Communications To. ers 8977426 8,251,002 - 5726424
GENERAL LIABILITY
Net Expenditures $182,177,973 $176,952,631 - $§5225347
COMMERCIAL AUTO
::;Ert;r.r of Autes excluding 161 159 2
Number of trailers 3z 32 0

Page 38 of 49



S
29

-]
m
2

Terms and Conditions

»  This proposal expires zs of 12:01 am. on the effective date of proposed coverage, unless extended in wariting

by authorized partles.

= This document s for illustrati-e purpnses and is not a pelicy or binder. This proposal contains generalized
information and is not intended to be a full and complete description of the actual insurance policies. Refer

to s our polic for specific preisions and Jetait

= Plost policies are subject to an annual audit. The ubc: e-proposed premium is an estimite based on the
exposures ; ou provided to us. Your final premium »ill be determined after the fina audit. Please note that
quoted rates may change based on entry into ne &' states or territories, as v+l a5 chanoes in the ¢pe of

veork performed.

= This guoteis an all line:z quote.  Pricing o based on all lInes being bound. If all lines are not bound, then

pricing is subject to requote.

+  Signed Uninsured and Underinsured Motorist forms ara required at the time of binding. If signed forms are
not recel~ed at bindiny, the policy v/ill be issued v-ith UM/UIN lTmits egual to the Auto Lizbility iimits.

«  Prior to binding the Insured muct prcide an updated Jail inspection with responses to zny

recommendations made.

«  Prior to bindiny, the Insured must confirm that there are no Public Entity Management Liability or
Employment Practices Liabilit, claims other than »+hat has alread:s been reported.

= Prior t binding, confirmation must be recei ed that the coroner has his oven medical malpractice policy as

the Travelers policy for the County precludes cc erage for coroners that perform wutopsies.

Page 39 of 49



\
/)

MURRAY
SECURUS
Risk Management

Insurance

Empioyee Benefits

Third-Party Adminlstration
Wealth Management

Hurman Resources

Thoughtful Selutions.
The Right Cholce.

Corporate Headquarters
39 Norl Drike Streat

PO. Box 1728

Lancaster, PA 1 7608-1728
717.397 9600
1802533521

Urban Place

454 New Holland Avenue
Stsite 300

PO, Bax 1728

Lancaster, PA [7608-1728
7175816500

Capltal Region
Rassmoyne Business Center
4992 Louise Drive, Sulte 201
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
7176202400

Quarryvllle

€ South Chureh Street

PO Bo: 310

Cuarnryvlile, PA 17566-0310
717.786.2161

Berls

1350 Broadcasting Road
Suite 202

Wyorissing, PA 15510
610.371,9505

Construction Bondy, Inc.
111@ Herndon Parkway
Sutte 307

Herndon, VA 20170
702534.1000

murrayins.corm

September 21, 2015

Matt Luciani

County of Lancaster

150 North Queen Street
Suite 715

Lancaster, PA 17603-3562

Re:  Insurance Projections for 2016 Budget
Dear Matt:

As requested, | am providing you with ah estimate of your insurance costs for the 2016 policy
term.  Please note that these are non-binding estimates only, for budget purposes, and are
subject to change if there are any significant changes in exposure or loss experience.

Your Property coverage Is with Travelers, Your Proparty premium for the

15-16term is $159,732.  Travelers estimates an increase in premium of approximately 5% for
hextyear. Also, you usually increase your Property values 4% each year.  Both of these
increases would translate to an estimated premium of $174,108 for the 2016 policy term.

Your Liability coverages are with Travelers. Your Liability insurance premium is cu rrentiy
$520,554.  Again, Travelers estimates an Increase in premium of 5% which would translate to
an estimated annual premium of $546,582 for the 2016 policy term,

Your Business Auto insurance is also with Travelers this year, Your current premium is
$67,008. With a 5% increase, your estimated annual premium for 2016 is $70,358.

Your Umbrella policy is with Travelers and goes over top of your General Liability, Public
Officials Liability, Law Enforcement Liability, Employment Practices Liability and Autg Liability,
Your Umbrella premium is currently $123,989. With a projected 5% increase, the estimated
premium for the 2016 term is $130,188.

Your Excess Workers Compensation is with Safety National. The current premium is
$66,000. The premium for this line of business has consistently gone up 10% a year. There is
a different underwriter handling your account, and she advises that Safety National s looking
for rate increases of 5% and up. Based on this, | think that is it best if we estimate a 10%
increase which would make next year's premium $72,600. This does not take intc account any
increase in payroll,

Your Crime policy is with Travelers. This Is a blanket Employee Dishonesty Bond. The current
premiumis $8,990.  The Bond underwtiter estimates a 5% increase which would make next
year's annual premium$9,440,




\
)
/

.1\
MURRAY
SECURWUS
Rizk Management
Insuranc:
Employee Benefits
Third-Party Adminfstration ’
Wealth Management
Human Resources

Thoughtiul Sclutions.
The Right Cholee.

Corporate Headquarters H
39 North Duke Street i
PO, Box 1728

Lancaster, PA 17608-1728
712.397.9600
1.800.533.5271

Urban Place

454 New [Hofland Avenue
Suite 300

PO, Box 1728
Lancaster, PA 17608-1728
7172.581.6500

Capital Reglon
Rossmoyne Business Center ;
4990 Louise Drive, Sulte 201
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
717.620.2400

Quarryville

& South Church Street

PO, Box 310

Quarryvllle, PA 17566-0310
717.786.2161

Berks :
350 Broadcasting Hoad !
Suite 202 i
Wyornissing, PA 19610 ;
610.371.5505

Construction Bones, Inc.
1110 Herndon Parkway
Suite 307

Herndon, VA 20170
703.934.1000

murrayins,com

Please remember these are non-binding estimates and are based on current values and losses
as of today's date. The estimates are subject to change,

Other charges that you Incur related to the insurance that would need to be factored in when
dolng your budget include;

Insurance Placement and Consulting Fee which includes Risk Management Services
The current fee that you are charged is $89.000, We project that this fee will remain the same,

Third Party Administration Fee

This is the fee that you are charged for the handiing of your self-insured workers
compensation claims.  The current fee is $15,000.  We anticipate at most a 5% increase in
this fee which would make the annual cost $15,750.

The Claims Management Fee

This is the fee that you are charged for the handling of your Public Officials claims, The current
fec is917,500.  We anticipate a 5% increase in this fee as well which would make the annuai
fee $18,375.

Matt, please review this information and contact me with any questions you may have,
Aggin, please remember that these are non-binding estimates solely for budget purposes and
that these figures may change based on change in exposures and loss experience.

Regajs, _/{/;
Beth A Wimter-McGarry, CPCU, CIC, CPIW

Customer Service Representative
bmecgarry@murrayins.com

c: Andrea McCue, Chief Clerk, County of Lancaster
Karen Godfrey, Customer Service Representative, Mumay Securus

1787486




RESOLUTION NO. 18 OF 2016

On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster to approve the following budget adjustments:

REVENUE ACCOUNT:

Department of Parks and Recreation -
Rent
6721 A A1800 90011 950.00 (+

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT:

Department of Parks and Recreation -
Other Contractual Services
7345 A A1800 90011 950.00 (+

|, Lisa L. Johnson, Assistant Chief Clerk to the County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, do hereby affirm
that the above motion was adopted by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners at its regularly
scheduled meeting held on the 3™ day of February, 2016.

ATTEST:

Assistant Chief Clerk
County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania
Date: February 3, 2016

2/03/16



COVER SHEET

FOR

CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.

Submitted by: Name and Title:
Department:
Date:

Board Action Requested:
{Specify Agreement, Amended Agreement, Grant App..
Change Order, Bid Award etc.)

Proposed Program Budget Information:

Paul Weiss

Parks and Recreation

%/

1/26/16

Budget resolution

Percent
2016 Funding
Amount to 2015 Amount Percent Source
be Amount Increase/ Increase/ | (Co.,State,
Service Approved Decrease Decrease Fed)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Term of Contract:

Budget Comments:

Increase 7345 A1800 90011 by $950 and increase 6721A A1800 90011 by $950.

Program Information:
Degscription of Service:

This resolution is necessary to account for $950 in additional revenue and expenditures as a result of the County
amending Lancaster County Park residential tenant lease agreements to include trash hauling fees into the monthly
rental amount due and then paying those trash hauling fees directly to West Lampeter Township. These lease
amendments were presented and approved after the 2016 budget was on the table for consideration. Hence the need for

this budget resolution.

updated December 3, 2004




Complete sections pertaining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

Is Proposed |
i i Contract to
# of Bids Received the Lowest Performance !
Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pefine Funding Source J
:
Complete Sections Pertaining to Construction Projects:
: Amount of Original Revised Total Budget
Amount of Change Order Budget Reflecting Change Define Funding Source
February 3, 2016

Date you would like the County Commissioners’

To take official action on this item?:

Paul Weiss, Parks and Recreation Administrator

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners’

Work Session? Please include name and title:

Paul Weiss, Parks and Recreation Administrator

This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the Wednesday
prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’ Meeting. Please
don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request. When there is a holiday, the request
must be submitted no later than 12:00 noon on the Tuesday prior to the Meetings.

Exceptions to this deadline must be authorized by the Chief Administrator.

updated December 3, 2004



foliowin

2/03/16

On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Department of Parks and Recreation, to approve the

g:

Grant of Right-of-Way With:

Purpose:

Consideration:

Term:

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
Allentown, Pennsyivania

To grant a perpetual underground public utility right-of-
way across approximately 315’ of County property at
Money Rocks County Park, (Tax Parcel No.
2005760300000}, East Earl Township, Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania.

$0.00

Effective February 3, 2016.



COVER SHEET

FOR
CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS., ETC.
Submitted by: Name and Title: Paul Weiss AV
Department: Parks and Recreation/
Date: 1/26/16
Board Action Requested: Utility ROW Agreement

Specify Agreement, Amended Agreement, Grant App.

Change Order, Bid Award etc.)

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation

701 Hamilton St.

Allentown, PA 18101

Proposed Program Budget Information:

Percent
2016 Funding
Amount to 2015 Amount Percent Source
be Amount Increase/ Increase/ | (Co.,State,
Service Approved Decrease Decrease Fed)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Term of Contract: Serpetal
Budget Comments: N/A

Program Information;

Description of Service:

Execution of this agreement will provide PPL Electric Utilities Corporation with a perpetual underground public utility
right-of-way across approximately 315° of County property at Money Rocks County Park. The easement being
requested is in a remote corner of the Park where there are no trails or other recreational features. In addition, PPL will
be boring (vs. trenching) the channel for the underground line and anticipates no surface damage to County

property. Accordingly, this easement will have virtually no impact on current or future Park use or operations, and I am
recommending the request for approval.

(Note: As this is a standard PPL Utility ROW agreement, Andi has approved it for presentation to the BOC precluding a
review by the Solicitors’ Office.)

updated December 3, 2004



Complete sections pertaining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

Is Proposed
: : Contract to
# of Bids Rt_ecelved the Lowest Performance
Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pefipe Funding Source
Complete Sections Pertaining to Construction Projects:
Amount of Original Revised Total Budget
Amount of Change Order Budget Reflecting Change Define Funding Source

Date yon would like the County Commissioners’

To take official action on this item?:

February 3, 2016

Paul Weiss, Parks and Recreation Administrator

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners’

Work Session? Please include name and title:

Paul Weiss, Parks and Recreation Administrator

This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the Wednesday
prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’ Meeting. Please
don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request. When there is a holiday, the request
must be submitted no later than 12:00 noon on the Tuesday prior to the Meetings.
Exceptions to this deadline must be authorized by the Chief Administrator.

updated December 3, 2004




RESOLUTION NO. 19 OF 2016

On maotion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster to approve the following budget adjustments:

REVENUE ACCOUNT:

District Attorney’s Office -
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and
Delinquency Grant No. 25106-2

6311 A B1300 19011 $3,710.00 (+)

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT:

District Attorney’s Office -
Equipment
7532 A B1300 19011 $3,710.00 (+)

I, Lisa L. Johnson, Assistant Chief Clerk to the County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, do hereby affirm
that the above motion was adopted by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners at its regularly
scheduled meeting held on the 3™ day of February, 2016.

ATTEST:

Assistant Chief Clerk
County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania
Date: February 3, 2016

2/03/16



This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the

Wednesday prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’
Meeting. Please don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request.

COVER SHEET FOR

CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.

Submitted by: Name and Title:
Department:
Date:

Board Action Requested:
{Specify Agreement, Amended Agreement. Grant App..
Change Order. Bid Award etc.)

Provider Information: (Name, Address):

Proposed Program Budget Information:

Dale Brubaker, Grant Specialist

District Attorney

January 26, 2016

Grant Budget Resolution for the TV carts project

Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency

P.O. Box 1167

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1167

Percent
2015-2016 Funding
Amount to Amount Percent Source
be 22:01(:;5 Increase/ Increase/ | (Co., State,
Service Approved Decrease Decrease Fed)
Budget Resolution $3,710.00 100% Fed

10/1/2015-9/30/2016

Term of Contract:

Budget Comments:

Budget resolution is attached

Program Information:
Description of Service;

This budget resolution is to create the 2016 budget for the grant’s TV carts project. Due to year-end timing and changes
in staff, the TVs carts and equipment were not purchased prior to December 31, 2015. This resolution is creating the TV
cart portion of the grant budget. Project budget is: $1,810.00 for the TV’s, $1,500.00 for the carts, brackets and supplies

and $400.00 for labor.

Note: The data collectors, software and external camera kit have been received.

updated January, 2009




Complete sections pertaining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

Is Proposed
# of Bids Received | Contractto
the Lowest Performance
Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pefine Funding Source

Complete Sections Pertaining to Construction Projects:

Amount of Original Revised Total Budget

Amount of Change Order i
& Budget Reflecting Change Define Funding Source

February 3, 2016
Date you would like the County Commissioners’

To take official action on this item?:

Dale Brubaker, Grant Specialist

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners’
Work Session? Please include name and title:

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners Dale Brubaker, Grant Specialist
Meeting to comment on this item? Please include name
and title:

This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the Wednesday
prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’ Meeting. Please
don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request. When there is a holiday, the request
must be submitted no later than 12:00 noon on the Tuesday prior to the Meetings.
Exceptions to this deadline must be approved by the County Administrator.

updated January, 2009



Budget Resolution
District Attorney’s Office
February 3, 2016

REVENUE:
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency
Grant #25106-2

6311-A-B1300-19011

EXPENSES:

Equipment:
7532-A-B1300-19011

$3,710.00

$3,710.00

updated January, 2009



On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the District Attorney’s Office, to approve the following:

Grant Award With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

2/03/16

Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency
{PCCD)
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

To accept grant funding for the Lancaster County STOP
Violence Against Women Project which fosters
collaborative measures among several county agencies,
with emphasis on law enforcement, prosecution, and
victim service agencies, to promote victim safety,
offender accountability, and uphold the integrity of the
civil and criminal justice systems. The STOP grant
funding allocations are as follows: County of Lancaster-
$65,000.00; Domestic Violence Services of Lancaster
County-$38,400.00; and YWCA Lancaster-$21,600.00.

Not to exceed $125,000.00 for the period January 1,
2016 through December 31, 2016 which represents year
one of a three year project period (100% Federal/ PCCD
funding).



RESOLUTION NO. 20 OF 2016

On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster to approve the following budget adjustments:

REVENUE ACCOUNTS:

District Attorney’s Office -

STOP Violence Against Women Project

2951 A B1300 15017

(2016 funding) $60,000.00 (+)

District Attorney’s Office -
STOP Violence Against Women Project

2951 A B1300 19017

(2015 funding) $19,600.33 (+}
$79.600.33 (+)

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS:

District Attorney’s Office -

Contractual Services

7300 A B1300 19017

(2016 funding) $60,000.00 (+)

District Attorney’s Office -

Contractual Services

7300 A B1300 19017

(2015 funding) $19,600.33 {+)
$79,600.33 (+)

|, Lisa L. Johnson, Assistant Chief Clerk to the County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, do hereby affirm
that the above motion was adopted by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners at its regularly
scheduled meeting held on the 3™ day of February, 2016.

ATTEST:

Assistant Chief Clerk
County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania
Date: February 3, 2016

2/03/16



This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the

Wednesday prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’
Meeting. Please don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request.

COVER SHEET FOR
CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.
Submitted by: Name and Title: Dale Brubaker

Department: Budget-Senmdass &nan of J{H‘L@! Ney

Date: January 21, 2016
Board Action Requested: Acceptance of grant award for the 2015 STOP Violence Against
Specify Agreement, Amended Agreement t App. Women Grant

Change Order, Bid Award etc.)
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency

Provider Information: {Name, Address):
3101 North Front St

Harrisburg, PA 17110

Proposed Program Budget Information:

Percent
2016-2017 Funding
Amount to 2015-2016 Amount Percent Source
be Amount Increase/ Increase/ | (Co., State,
Service Approved Decrease Decrease Fed)
Grant award $125,000 100%
Fed/PCCD
Prior Year fourth gtr. funding $19,600 100%
Fed/PCCD

Term of Contract: Grant Period is 1/1/2016-12/31/16.

Budget Comments: See budget resolution attached

Program Information:
Description of Service:

Acceptance of the STOP Grant award for period 1/1/16 to 12/31/16. This is for year one of a three year grant project.
The program will remain the same as the previous STOP Grants. The 2016 STOP grant funding allocations: County of
Lancaster $65,000.00, Domestic Violence Services of Lancaster County $38,400.00 and YWCA Lancaster $21,600.00.
The total funding amount is $125,000.00. Funding allocation is determined by the STOP program.

The budget resolution is $60,000 for DVSLC and YWCA Lancaster for budget year 2016. Due to the timing of their
fourth quarter 2015 invoices, the $19,600 is to re-create the fourth quarter budgets for DVSLC ($14,200) and YWCA

updated January, 2009



Budget Resolution:
STOP Violence Against Women Project
Period: 1/1/16-12/31/16

Revenue:

2951-A-B1300-19017 $60,000.00 (2016)

2951-A-B1300-19017 $19.600.33 (2015)
$79,600.33

Expenses:

7300-A-B1300-19017 $60,000.00 (2016)

7300-A-B1300-19017 $19.600.33 (2015)

Contractual Services $79,600.33

updated January, 2009



On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for the
County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Children and Youth Agency and/or the Office of Juvenile Probation,
to approve the following:

Amount

January 1, 2016 -

Agreement With: For: December 31, 2016:

Avanco International, Inc. Child Accounting and Profile System {CAPS) $162,720.00/year

Fairfax, VA Data Conversion and System Implementation
Services
Amounts
Fiscal Year
Agreements With: For: 2015-2016

The Bradley Center, Inc.
Pittsburgh, PA

Residential Treatment Facility

$316.73/day

Christ’s Home for Children Residential Services $147.55/day
Warminster, PA Residential Services Respite $73.78/day
Transitional Living $164.07/day
Transitional Living Respite $82.04/day
Teen Mother and Baby $275.40/day
Teen Mother and Baby Respite $137.70/day
Mother Only $147.90/day
Mother Respite $73.95/day
Baby Only §127.50/day
Baby Respite $63.75/day
Cornell Abraxas Group, Inc. Abraxas | — Social Training and Education Program $171.36/day
Pittsburgh, PA Abraxas | — Intensive Residential (Males) $289.32/day
Abraxas | — Female Drug & Alcohol Treatment $208.24/day
Leadership Development Program — Male Unit $160.45/day
Leadership Development Program — Female Unit $293.55/day

Open Residential Fire Setter/Sex Offender
Abraxas Academy — Secure Residential

Abraxas Academy — Detention

Abraxas Academy — Shelter

Abraxas Youth Center — Fire Setter/Sex Offender
Abraxas Youth Center — Detention

Abraxas Youth Center — Shelter

$293.55/day
$312.50/day
$288.00/day
$281.00/day
$307.73/day
$284.17/day
$284.17/day

Families United Network, Inc. Foster Care/Kinship Care $59.43/day
Muncy, PA Foster Care - Urgent Placement $73.78/day
Foster Care — Respite $45.47/day
Foster Care — Transitional $70.28/day
Foster Care — Intensive $92.14/day
Medical Foster Care — Level | $47.69/day
Medical Foster Care — Level || $46.94/day
Medical Foster Care — Level lil $35.21/day
Medical Foster Care ~ Level IV $26.74/day

“continued”



Agreements With:

Families United Network, Inc.

(continued)

120 Rider Avenue Company

dba Pediatric Specialty Care
at Lancaster

Point Pleasant, PA

Perseus House, Inc.
Erie, PA

2/03/16

For:

Arborvale Manor - Life Readiness (Males)
Ashler Manor — Group Home Level |
Ashler Manor — Group Home Level I|
Ashler Manor — Emergency Shelter Care
Ashler Manar — Transitional Living

Group Home for Technology Dependent Children

Florence Crittenton Services ~ Mother Only
Florence Crittenton Services — Baby Only

Amounts
Fiscal Year
2015-2016

$170.32/day
$185.97/day
$194.17/day
$170.16/day
$130.00/day

$140.80/day

$239.04/day
$38.76/day



G0

‘slapiesig

[eluatudoraaag pue ‘sisoubieng

[2na ‘wnoads wsiny {(a)}

Aligesiq [eros)isiul PN 0 @jesapow
ypm g|-g sabe woly 'ualp|io sjews)
Pue Sjew jesy) o) 8|qe S! A}|(9E) By L
"Salliqesip Jo siaplosip aidinw yjm
SjuSptsal aul Jo Spaau au} ssalppe

0} wies) meinal [ealuljo Aeudiasipigiu
ay) yBnouyy esiuadxs sy}

Sleys [ SPUN |y “Aunoe Jo Ajligelea
pue sspuab 'siscubesp ‘Aiqe
anubon |aas) eluswdoeaap ‘abe
|eaiGojouciy Jo uonesspisucn Bumojje
Aq sjuapisal syj Jo spaau U} 198w
Jsnaq o} Ayjiqixay eplacsd o) pauBisep

Wd InoyBnouy; siapiacud

lie Bucwe pazipiepuets

& 0} pajoadxe aue pue
saljiued pue yino ‘uaipjiyo
40 3210 S,SHQ Aq padojesap
USag SABL] SBLIODIND 3S8Y |

‘sjulesal

10 8sn Japnold v Juswaoed
Buunp Joineysq juanbuyep

1o} SISALE Py "¢ ‘uoleLLoul
abieyosiq “z 'spuel] uonoafay
pue souejdenovyeLeiay

‘| s@aue Bumo)io).

SU} apnjoul |IW 81-G1 Ad

@le SyuUn ay) ‘SYUN G ol papiip| 1o} Siepiacid WOy UoKEeLLOM) 9LI0E/9
'speq 0| Jo |Ejo} e sey shdwed sy [eob swagno pejadxg %00°0 £1°91€$ Aioed jusunesl ) jeguepissy| -§1/10/2 du) asue) Asjpeag ayl|  z
‘sasusdxa gAY 000'CS
sn|d 0z'651% 40 aoud pajonb aL/LEREL
vIN SSPNOU JUNOWFR JIBNUOY YN 00'0Z2'Z9LE Monewswaldw; wa)sAg pue uoisiaAuos) Bleq SdvD! -9 LILO/L "oUj ‘|euseLIo)U] OIUEAY I
spual 330N OMMM“.N_UM_H“_ paysanbay $991AJ0 uLia ] 19piraid way)
pusiL no v,.“u Eou:w._”_ Bulag Junowry s fAIBIUOD JO BWEN ¥ |

901}y UONEqO. SIUSAN[ 101081 182NN 'H PAEQ
Aouaby Yino A pue usipliyD '10)0311¢] SAINIEXT ‘ueleN Y [E1SA1D

W}

910Z ‘€ AMVNYEI4 NO VANIOV .SUINOISSINNOD HO4 SWILI

T ENEERSED]




§i0¢

pue ‘Juawabeuew ased «

‘Buljesunoa dnouB pue [enpiapus «
‘Buiules; pue JUSWSSasSE S[iS 3yl
‘Buisnoy psjusyo-uas) ‘paddinba
-fjam ‘ajqepoywos Ul Bun pasiaadns.
:sjusuodwod weiboud Bumojoy

ay} sieyo pue sa|dioulid [enigug

uo papunoy st welboud ay) poddns
pue Juswabemoous o aiaydsouwe

Ue apioad o) WOoH S JSUYD 18 [9poy
Awey Buiyoea) auy Jo asn |nyssaoons
8y} uo spling weJBoid ay) “iopj0

pue g| sabe ‘YnoA Juansajope senias
weabold Buiar [eucyisuel] ayy

"PIIYS YoBs Jo spasu fejsos

pue ‘Tenjuids '{eucijows ‘|euoneanpa
‘ledIpaw auy) sseuppe o) paubisep

ale sueld JuBLNES]] PAZIENPIAIPY|
"Allwey sieyt Ul Juswuopuege

1o ‘pefsu ‘asnge peousuedxa

Wd InoyBnauy) siepiaad
fe Buolwie peziprepUE)S
aq o] pejoadxa ae pue

Saljued pue yino, 'usupiyg
40 3O s,5HA Aq padojeasp
Lueaq aABY S3Woolno asay|

aney oym abie Jo sieak uasyy %000 G2'€8% sldsey Agqeg
O} LI Wy uaip(iy2 Joy aued Asy | ‘sjulensel %000 05°221% Alup Ageg
usugesl pue sfeol pazienpiapull  jo asn Japiaald b Juswsdeld %000 56'c/% aydsay teuylop
sejowaid ysiym '|spoly Aueq Buunp Joineyaqg uanbuisp %0070 062018 >EO S
Buroes) psziuBosey Ajeuoneu sy} uo 10} S1SalIE PIYD ‘g 'UCHEULION %000 012518 apdsey Aqeg pue Jeyjop usa 1
Paseq Sa3lAI8S BA19021 UaJP|IYD ‘Aels| efileyasiq “z 'spual) uonoeloy oo . . ¢ ' Ageq pue Jayjon usa|,
Jiayy Buung -saouabe yAn Aunod pu aouetdsooyyelgjey o\ooo.o or .mN.N audsoy BUIAM |eUomSUES
yBnouy) wesBoud |epuepiss) Jiey ‘\ :seale Buimolioy %000 roZes Ndsay BulAn [eucisuel |
w1 peoe|d aJe UBIpIyD "g06| BaUIS ay1 apnoul 1™ gL-GL Ad %0070 LOPSLS Buinn [euonisues |
uoliesado snonunuoea Ul ussq sey| 1oy siepinoud WO} UoHeLLIO)LY %000 2.'c/$ ajdsay seoinag [enuspisay| 9l/og/e
(D4HD) ueupIyD Joy BWOH $15UYD [eofi swooino pejpadxy %00°0 SGIPLS Sa0Bg [epuspisay | -SL/L0/L ualpiiyp 1o} SWoH s3sYyD €
aseadaaq
18pIA0d
spual} sowoMng| jaseasdu| pajsanbey saonleg| wue] plAcld # way

JLRTILEYEM

Buieq junowy

ASRIUOD 4O dwEN




‘Bunjsa)

pue uonongsul g3 Jo buluren
ssoupeal qof aneoal 'sweiboid
|euoneagA 8)s-Uo 1 ajedpiped
‘2woldip [poyss ybiy e wes Aew
SJUBIID "SSDIAISS [BUOHEINPS JO abuel
I} & S1340 yaiym 'looyds pasua)|
‘ejeaud e sajelado osfe [ sexesqy

‘uoualaqg

puE ‘1 3y8ys "Nun Juswess] Jepusyo
|enxag auy} ‘weibosd Jayasally

alj} :are ey} paiayo swelfold
“AUNOY) UNUBL] UL 1a1UST) UONEIOISSY
UlBlunop LpNog 12 paledo| sl Jejuan
UIno,), SExXelqy ||eulon) ‘Saoiales
18jleys pue ‘uonuala(] ‘eluepisey
AINJSS SIaY0 PUB Y4 'umojueBiop

Yo INoyBno.y} stspiacid
|le Buowe pazipiepues
aq o} pajpadxa ae pue

S3liwed pUe yinoA ‘usippyd

Sjog

Ui pajeDo] 5| AWapesy sexelqy |Bwod| 1o soO s.SHA Aq padojanap %000 L1°¥82% uojuslag
‘weaboud Jspuapyo xaspueles auy ugaq SABY SSLLOJN0 853y ] %000 LL#82% 18)jsys
-|enuspisas usdo UE SB [|om S8 $9|BWa) %000 £1°10¢% lapusy() xeg/1enes a4
pue sajew Jo} sweiosd juswdojsasp “sjulRNSal %oz 0L 00°'L8Z% PEITEIIT
diyssapea| ansusiuy sieyo|  Jo esn repinoly p Yuewaoed %000 00'88cs uojualeg
>ﬁ_ d .C_EM—.._O_Z ..._«DMW ul psjea0| si Buunp Jojaeyaq wanbuyap %000 0SZIEE [EQUapISaY aIN29g
[1oe} Juswdojeasq diysispes syl Joj s)sale piyd g ‘Uonewoul . . i d
was60.4 Jueteall yeQ SfeLSS 2Ly eBieyDsiq Z ‘Spusl] uoosley ﬂw‘aon..o mm.mmww JBpUsl( X0G/IoNag aNl-[ENUSPISIY usd)
. %00'0 Gt 091% {ss|ewa) uswdojereq diysiapes
puUe 'sa|e 10) Weibold |enuapisay pue asueidacoy/eliejey . . d ol {(funog Aueyb aly)
BAISURI| .ﬁn_m_._.mv EEmO._n_ ‘| ‘seale mcm_z’o__oh. ”}DOO m.TD@ —.9 nmm_ms__v jusw Olaaa(] r_mm._wm_u_.mwl_
uolteonps pue Buiurel| [eROg sy 2y SpRRUL 1M 9L-GL Ad %000 ¥Z'802$ juslijealt veQd 9| E| -
$18Y0 pue jsa404 jeuciien AusyBapy| 1o siepiaoid woy uogeuLo %00°0 7e682% |lenuapisay ansusiu)| 9L/0£/9 U] "dnous)
SY) Ul pajedo) i | SEXEIQY [[BLI0D [2ob aweono pajsdxg %000 o AR {da1s) wesboid uoneonp3 pue Buwiel) jewos| -gLL0/L Sexelqy ||auio) ¥
asealda(
pajsanbay " Japiaolg
spual, S3WoNNQO| jasealsu| Buleq Junoury S9DIAMAG| wua)] AIELUOD JO BWIEN # way

Jojusaieg




Gioy

endsoy e uel) JUSWLCIAUS
ayll-awoy asow pue Bupes
BAIJDLNSI-SS8| B U] DIED SAISDA)
aAlaS AU} UBIPYD BY] "JUSWUCIIAUS
aalloddns pue Buununu e ul fenuajod
[Ny J1y} |z|jes o} usIplIyo spesL
eivads ejqeua o) §| (0B JiBy | “sieak
0Z 10} uaJpfiys Juapuadsep ABojouyos)

‘Wd Inoybnouy stapinord

j|le Buowe pazipiepuels e pue
SBIIWEL PUE YINOA ‘UBIPIYD
10 820 S.8HA A padojaaap
US3q SAEY SSWOIN0 BSAL ]

‘SJulenSA
10 88N 1apinold " Suawsoe|d
Buunp Joineyaq jusnbutiap

10} sjsalB PiYD ‘g UONBWION
afiieyosiq 'z ‘spusu] uonoaley
pue soueldessy/elieey

'] :seale Bumal|o)

8y} apnput W gL-61 Ad

{(funog syong)

Ja)seaue e

pue g|fiey Aleoipew Buintes] 1o siepiacid WoJy uoneuLION 9HO0LS Ayjeedg anelpad eqp
ugaq sey aien AYeeds oie|pad {806 sWo0No pajadxy %000 08°0r1L$ ua.Jpyo uapuadsaqg ABojouyoa] loj awoH dnoin| ~SLILO/E Auedwon ‘aAy Japiy 024 ]
"UMO 118y}
uo Buin| Joj wajsAs sueo I9)s0) 8l
u| sjuaosajope Bunedard ypm jsisse “vd naybnouy) s1aplaosd
Jewp swerfoud Bua juspuadapuy e Guowe pezjpJepue)s .
sapincud osie x“_oB_wuz vﬂ_n _." _._..5 o} umﬁuhnxmu._m._w pue M3IN 00°0c1$ Buiar jeuonisuel |
se|lweJ plo sieak gL pue g usemaq|  saniwed pue oA 'vaipyy| %000 910418 aIeD Jayjayg Aousbisuiz
s{16 jusosajope o3 aled opnadesaul|  J0 80O S.SHA Aq padojeasp %000 LL'vBLE Il |8A87-BLWoY dnoig
pue ‘aceds Guia) oy)-sndweo u9eq 8ABY SSLWICO}NC asay| %000 16°581% | |98 T-8woH dnoug)
painanas AlyBly e "Juswuoliaua %000 25018 JQUB BjBAIOQY
[en) B S1340 JoUB Jajysy ‘swajqoid ‘sjuelsal %000 ¥/ 923 Al [Ba8T-8ie]) J8Is0 [ealpen
pue spasu [epads Jo ashesag|  jo asn Japnold ¥ Juswsaoed 2,000 12588 lll |2AeT-8.eD) J8jS0 [EDIpaly
suoenys Bual dnoib un juswaoed Buinp B_>w¢mnu juanbuyap 9,000 v6'ops || [PAST-BIED) 18150 [EIPRN
asinbal asvuaYl0 plhom oym| oy sisale piIyD) "§ ‘UOHELLIO! %00'0 6918 | A8 -81B7) 8150 [EJIPSIA
uauplIys 10) aied Ajiwe) 1a)so) paseq| abBleyosiqg -z ispual) uondaiay ..a , i .
=Ajunwwos aplaosd A3y} ‘seoes BB pue acugjdacoyeuslay %000 vl 263 aAISuUa|u|-a1e] 181s04
ls)s0y JenBal o uoippe | ‘Seyiwe) '| 'seaie Buimolio} %000 82'0.% |euomsuel | -a1e7) 19150
U} pUE WHSAS B1E0 J81S0} BL auy spjoun wa gr-g. A4| %000 Ly'Svs sjidsay-aie] 19)s04 (Gunag Bunoaky)
Ul USIPHLD JO) SEOIISS JO spMyNW B[ 1o} s1apiacud WOy uoie Lol %000 8. cl% wewsae|d uabin-eien teyso4| 9L/
sapIAdId "oU| "HomIaN pEjuN Seiwe 4 [20f awono pejoadx3 %000 £ 65% pIyg-ale diysuipiaisod| ~SHL0IL NJOMION payur sajjiwiey §
asealde(]
pajssnbay Japiiodd
spualj sowonQ| josealau| sa21M9g| uue) # way|

40 Juadlad

Bulag Junowry

Asenuos) jo sweN




‘afiieyssip uodn sjge|leA. 0S| s4E
S8OIAI9S QUeDIBle pue *SHeem gl - ZIL
10} 8|gefieAR ale saoinas wnjedisod

‘Jaunsnipe pue juswdojarep
|eoos ‘Buiien s|pys Buing

|euosiad 'uogeonpa pue aUed yieay
‘juewabeuew ases yum paplaoid
ale sjuapIsay "siayjow abeuss)
yreufisud o} paubisap Ajeoyicads
$1 LWesboud uojuspun asuauo|q

Jisy ] eenisuusd Jnoybnoiy)

“vd inoyBnouy sispiaoid

|le Buouw!e paziprepue)s

84 0} pojoadxe a1e pue
Sallle PUB YINo, 'usipjiyd
10 82WQ $.SHA £q padojerap
USaq BABY SALLOOINO S8aY |

‘sessel
JO 88N 13PIADLL ' Wawwaoe(d
Buunp 1oineysq Juanbuiep

104 S)SalE pIYD g UOREULIOH)
sbJeyosiq g 'spua . uonosiey
pue sougjdevoyelaay

‘\ ‘seaJe Bumo)|oy

83U} BPNPUL fIm 91-G1 A4

Giog

swelboud [enuspisal opgnadesayl|  Joy s1apnaid WD UORBLLION %000 9/'8c% Auo Aqeq :uojuspu) sousiold| 9LOE/M
uaaas sejelado asnoy snesieg 1206 awodno pajoadxg %00°0 #0'6£2% AuQ Jayjop :ucjuayuy) aaua10/4| ~SHI0/L *au| ‘asnoH snasiad 2
aseaidag JapIAcd
spuall sawoang| jasealau) m_.__ﬂwa.””“”“”_& saoiveg| uwua) PIAC.d # way

30 Juansad

A9RIUOD Jo aleN




On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner

. it was agreed for

the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Facilities Management Department, to approve the
following:

1.

Change Order No. 1 With:

Total Change Order:

Change Order No. 1 With:

For:

Total Change Order:

Change Order No. 2 With:

Total Change Order:

Change Order No. 3 With:

For:

Total Change Order:

Lobar Site Development Corp.
Dillsburg, Pennsylvania

To include quantity overruns and underruns for the
bridge scour protection project for County-owned

bridges.

Deduct §5,299.66

Kinsley Construction, Inc.
York, Pennsylvania

To include choking the R-7 rip rap with No. 1 stone for
the Big Conestoga No. 4 (White Qak Road) Bridge
construction project.

Add $3,220.94

Kinsley Construction, Inc.
York, Pennsylvania

To include the removal of a large area of reinforced
concrete discovered underneath the roadway surface in
the area of the mill race pipes for the Big Conestoga No.
4 (White Oak Road) Bridge construction project.

Add $2,130.07

Kinsley Construction, Inc.
York, Pennsylvania

To include the excavation, stone, equipment, and labor
needed to tie the adjecent property owner’s parking area
into the new roadway profiie for the Big Conestoga No. 4
{White Oak Road) Bridge construction project.

Add $8,449.20

"continued”



Facilities Management — Change Orders
Page 2

5. Change Order No. 4 With;

Total Change Order:

2/03/16

Kinsley Construction, Inc.
York, Pennsylvania

To include the quantity overruns and underruns for the
Big Conestoga No. 4 (White Oak Road) Bridge
construction project.

Deduct $17,437.50



This completed docment must be submitted to the Chie

f Clerk by 9:00 am the

Wednesday prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’
Meeting. Please don’t wait until the Geadline to submif the request.

COVER SHEET FOR
CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATICNS/ CHANGE ORD

Submitted by: Name and Title:

Department:

Date:

Boarc Action Requested:

Speci ent. ended cment t
Change er, Bid A etc.

Charles Douts

E

o T
M

Facilities Management

January 28, 2016

Change order 1, Bridge scour protection project

Lobar Site Development

Provider Iaformation: (Name, Aadress):
Dillsburg, Pa
Proposed Program Budget Information:
Percent
2016 Funding
Amount to Amouxst Percent Source
2016 .
be Approved A Increase/ increase/ | (Co., State,
. mount

Service Decrease Decrease Fed)

Term of Contraci:

Badget Comments:

Program information:

See attached documents pertaining to the change order # 1 resulting in deduct of $5,299.66,

Complete sections pertaining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

updated January, 2009




Is Proposed

# of Bids Received | Contractto
the Lowest Performance

Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pefine Funding Source

Complete Sections Pertaining to Consiruction Projects:
_. Amouxnt of Original Revised Total Budget
Amount of Change Order .
g Budget Reflecting Change Defice Funding Source

Deduct $5,299.66 $184,949.40 $179,640.74 Liquid Fuels

Wiro will be in attendarce at the County Commissioners’

Work Session? Please include name and title:

February 3, 2016

Department

Charles E. Douts, Jt., Director, Facilities Management

Scott Russell, RETTEW, County Engineer

Wko will be in attendzance at the County Commissioners Same as above

Meeticg io comment on this item? Please include name

and title:

updated January, 2009




EJCDCE=

ENGINEERY. JOINT SONTRACT
'GUCUMENTS COMMINTEE _

Change Order No.

Date of Issuance: 1/21/16

Effective Date: 1/21/16

Owner: Lancaster County Owner's Contract No.:  NA
Contractor: Lobar Site Development Contractor’s Project No.: NA
Engineer:  RETTEW Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 038302023
Project; Bridge Scour Protection Contract Name: NA
The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description: This change order includes the quantity overruns and underruns for the project.
Attachments: [See attached Spreadsheet]

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

Original Contract Price:

$.184,940.40

[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times;
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. 1
to No. ___:

SNA

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. __ toNo. __:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days-

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

5.184,940.40

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion; _NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Decrease of this Change Order;

$.5,299.66

{increase] {Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completfon: NA

$.179,640.74 Ready for Final Payment: NA
days or dates
RECOMMENDED; ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:

By: gﬁz Y it By: O, (77 gr—'&’i\m

Engineer {if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: BRIDLE FreéIvgER Title Title raject flaruser
Date: I [ i Date Date il J
Approved by Funding Agency (if
applicable)
By: Date:
Title:

EICDC® C-941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Dacuments Committae.

Page 1of1




Date: 1/21/3016 RETTEW Assaclates, Inc. [+ By: IJMB

Job No: 038302023 Checked By:
Job Name: Lancaster County Scour Protection Projacts
QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDERRUNS
LANCASTER COUNTY. 5CNUR PROTECTION SPOIECTS
FORCTRANE | e e et T el PO N et JOTALGRANEYY,C, | | romac
EAST OCTARAROB: | 42050067 | SELECTED PORROW e 2 or 8125 703125 2403 o7 [$19.59)
02040001 CLASS 2 EXCAVATION s o 19750 se1250] 1687 {2533 [$3,520.30)
2050267 | SELECTED 307ROW EXCAVATION ROCK, CLASS A7 3 o 21875 9,40825 24 a0 (513125
0520-0500 RESET GUIDERALL = IF 350,00, 875000 s 112.50) $4,375.00)
03000 NO. 1 COARSE AGGREGATE 2 o 15000 sasopo| 207 z13) t8529.50)
coNowINGoRL | oA1D-00s2 SELECTIVE TAEE REMOVAL 2 A 150000 3,00000 3 e $1,50000
ce65-0001 SILT BATNIER FENCE, 18" HEIGHTS 55 I3 154 w6 5 w000 ($627,60)
MAINTE:: \NCE B PROTECTION OF TRAFFIE DURING
08010001 plioi Lot 1 s 225000/ 1,250.00} 0 11003 {51.250.00)
10020010 CLASS A CEMENT CONCRETE 18 ot 200000( 600000 1573 17 $5,56000
10030005 DOWEL HOLES, 12° DEPTH o e 108.25 743750 57 (1300 ($1,381.25)
9000-0002 PUMPED WATER FILTER OEVICE 2 o 62500 1,25000) 1 (Lag) (8¢2500)

TOTAL COST UNGERRLW i 36)




This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:60 am the

W ednesﬂay prior to the County Comamissioners’ Work Session ané Commissioners’
Meeting. Please don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request,

COVER SHEET FOR
COMTRACTS/AGREEMENTSE/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CEANGE OR 2DERS, ETC.

Submitted by: Name and Title: Charles Douts
Department: Facilities Management
Date:
January 28, 2016

Change orders 1-4, White Oak Bridge, Big Conestoga # 4

Board Action Recuested:

i men ed A 3 t App.
Change Order. Bid Award etc.)
Provider Information: Kinsley Construction
P.O. Box 2886
York Pa
- Proposed Program Budget 'nformation:
Percent
2016 ‘ Funding
Amount to 2016 Amount Percent Sourze
- be Approved Increase/ Increase/ | (Co., State,
. Amount
Service Decrease Decrease Fed)

Term of Contraci:

Z2udget Comments;

Program information:

- See attached documents pertaining to the change orders resulting in a net reduction on $1 7,437.50 to the original contract
amount of $1,020,000.

Complete sections pertzining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

updated January, 2009



Is Proposed

# of Bids Received | Contract to
the Lowest Performance

Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pefine Funding Source

Complete Sections Pertaining to Construction Projects:
Amount of Original Revised Total Budget
Amoun; of Change Order X
oun-o g Budget Reflecting Change Define Funding Source

Deduct $3,637.29 $1,020,000.00 $1,016,362.71 Act 13

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners’

Work Session? Please inciucde name and title:

February 3, 2016

Department

Charles E. Douts, Jr., Director, Facilities Management

Scott Russell, RETTEW, County Engineer

Who will be in attendaace at the Couriy Commissioners Same as above

Meeting to comment on this item? Please include name

and title;

updated January, 2009




3020 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603 & Phone: (717) 394-3721 Engineers
E-mail: rettew@rettew.com # Web site: rettew.com

Planners
Surveyors

Landscape
January 22, 2016 Architects

P Environmental
Lancaster County Facilities Management Consultants
150 N. Queen Street, Suite 612

Lancaster, PA 17603

RE: Big Conestoga #4 (White Oak Road) Bridge Replacement
Final Contract Amount Summary
RETTEW Project No. 038302016

Firnal Contract Amount Summary:

FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Original Contract $1,020,000,00

Change Order #1 (Choke R-7 Rip Rap) $3,220.94

Change Order #2 (Removal of Unforeseen Reinf Conc Slab) $2,130.07

Change Order #3 (Parking Area Tie-In) $8,449.20

Change Crder #4 (Quantity Underrun) ($17,437.50)

Final Contract Amount




=
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE

Change Order Mo. 1

Date of Issuance: 12/7/15

Owner: Lancaster County

Contractor: Kinsley Construction, Inc.

Engineer;  RETTEW Associates, Inc.

Project: Big Conestoga #4 Bridge Replacement

Effective Date: 12/7/15

Owner's Contract No.:  NA
Contractor’s Project No.: NA
Engineer's Project No.: 038302018
Contract Name: NA

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: This change order includes choking the R-7 rip rap with No. 1 stone. R-7 rip rap is very difficut to
traverse. Choking the R-7 rip rap with smaller stone creates a much safer walking surface for inspectors.

120.05 Tons Installed @ $26.83 Per Ton = $3,220.94
Attachments: NA

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$ 1,020,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA
days or dates

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.

toNo. _:

S NA

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change _
Orders No. __ toNo. ___:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$.1,020,000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Increase of this Change Order:

$3,220.94

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$1,023,220.94

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: 2 A By: By:
Engineer (if required) Owner {Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: Bridge Engineer Title Title
Date: 1126116 Date Date

Approved by Funding Agency (if
applicable)

By:

Date:

Title:

_ EICDC" C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.

Page 1of 1




EJCDC=

ENRINEERS IQINT CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE

Change Order Mo. 2

Date of Issuance: 12/7/15

Owner: Lancaster County

Contractor: Kinsley Construction, Inc.

Engineer:  RETTEW Associates, Inc.

Project: Big Conestoga #4 Bridge Replacement

Effective Date: 12/7/15

Owner's Contract No.:  NA
Contractor’s Project No.: NA
Engineer's Project No.: 038302016
Contract Name: NA

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: This change order includes the removal of a large area of reinforced concrete discovered
underneath the roadway surface in the area of the mill race pipes. Removal of reinforced concrete is above

and beyond normal class 1 excavation work,

Lump Sum: $2,130.07
Attachments: NA

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE I
Original Contract Price:

$_1.020,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes ir Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: NA
Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

_Ihcrease from previously approved Change Ord;s No. 1
toNo._1 :

$3,220.94

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No.__ toNo.__:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$1,023,220.94

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: NA
Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Increase of this Change Order:

$.2,130.07

[increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$1,025,351.01

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

u days or dates
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: 9“ ’d" By: By:
Engineer (if required) Owner {Authorized Signature) Contractor {Authorized Signature)
Title* Bridge Engineer Title Title
Date: 1/26/16 Date Date
Approved by Funding Agency (if
applicable)
By: Date:
Title:
EJCDC"® C-941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee,

Page1of2




EJCDC=

ENGINEERS JOINT GONTPACT
DOCUMBNTS COMMITTEE

Change Order No. 3

Date of Issuance: 12/7/15

Owner: Lancaster County

Contractor: Kinsley Construction, Inc.

Engineer:  RETTEW Associates, Inc.

Project: Big Conestoga #4 Bridge Replacement

Effective Date: 12/7/15

Owner's Contract No.:  NA
Contractor’s Project No.: NA
Engineer's Project No.: 038302016
Contract Name: NA

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: This change order includes the excavation, stone, equipment, and labor needed to tie the
adjacent property owner’s parking area Into the new roadway profile.

Lump Sum: $8,449.20
Attachments: NA

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Criginal Contract Price:

$.1,020,000.00

CHANGE IN COMTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Rilestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or qgtes

Increase from previously approved Change C;Fders No. 1
toNo. 2 :

$5,351.01

{increase} [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. __ toNo. ___:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA
days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$1,025,351.01

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Increase of this Change Order:

$.8,449.20

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: NA

$.1,033,800.21 Ready for Final Payment: NA
days or dates
RECCMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: By:
Engineer (if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor {Authorized Signature)
Title: Bridge Engineer Title Title
Date: 1/2616 Date Date
Approved by Funding Agency (if
applicable)
By: Date:
Title:
EJCDC® €-941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.

Pagelof1




EJICOC=

ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE

Change Crder iNo. 4

Date of Issuance: 1/22/16

Owner: Lancaster County

Contractor: Kinsley Construction, Inc.

Engineer:  RETTEW Associates, Inc.

Project: Big Conestoga #4 Bridge Replacement

Effective Date: 1/22/16

Owner's Contract No.:  NA
Contractor’s Project No.: NA
Engineer's Project No.: 038302016
Contract Name: NA

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: This change order includes the quantity overruns and underruns for the project.

Attachments: See attached summary.

CHANGE IN COMTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$_1,020,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. 1
toNo. 3 :

$13,800.21

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. __ toNo. __:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$1,033,800.21

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Decrease of this Change Order:

$17,437.50

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: NA

Ready for Final Payment: NA

days or dates

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with ail approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: NA

$1,016,362.71 Ready for Final Payment: NA
days or dates
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: S Ak By: By:
Engineer (if required) Owner {Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: Bridge Engineer Title Title
Date: 112616 Date " Date
Approved by Funding Agency (if
applicable)
By: Date:
Title:

EICDC"® C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers loint Contract Documents Committee.

Pagelofl




Date: 1/13/2016 RETTEW Assodates, Inc. Computed By: JMB
Job No: 038302016 Checked By:
Job Name: Big Conestoga #4 (White Oak Road} Bridge Replacement
QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDERRUNS
8iG CbNE';_I'OGAM {WHITE 0AK RD]. IRIDGE RBI.AK.‘E_MENT
" meme DESCRIPTION m:‘ﬁm'rv_ uar "fn:";"‘ 8D TOTAL zm‘ ’é},‘;“m 'mm.a:sr uunﬂn;;u
0205-0001 COMMON BORROW EXCAVATION a0 = 22,00 280.00 20 [20.00) [5240.00)
0212-0014 GEOTEXTILE, CLASS 4, TYPEA 290 sY 400[  1,160.00 0 {290.00) {$1,160.00}
0703-0020 NO. 1 COARSE AGGREGATE 50 (=3 4200[ 2)520.00 o {60.00) {52,520.00)
DE04-0011 | SEEDING AND SOIL SUPPLEMENTS — FORMULA B 14 LB 84.00| 1,176.00 ] {14.00) {51,176.00)
DBO04-0013 | SEEDING AND SOIL SUPPLEMENTS - FORMULA D 9 k] 28.00 792,00 [ {a.o0 {$792.00)
0804-0014 SEEDING - FORMULA E 5 LB 22000| 1,100.00 0 {5.00) {$1,100.00)
£805-0022 MULCHING » STRAW 1 TON 236,00 236.00 0 {100} {$236.00)
DBO5-005D MULCH CONTROL NETTING 1543 sy 150| 231150 ] {1541,00) ($2,311.50)
0867-0018 COMPOST FiLTER SOCK, 18" DIAMETER 247 LF 1100{ 2z717.00 215 (32.00) {$352.00)
0941-0001 RESET POST MOUNTED 5IGN, TYPE B 7 EA 157.00[ 1,099.00 6 {1.00) {$157.00)
0962-1000 | 4" WHITE WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKINGS 905 LF 1.00 90500 B4 [50.00) {560.00)
0962-1005 | 4" YELLOW WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKINGS 810 LF 108 850.50 700 {110.00) ($115.50)
1002-0053 REINFORCEMENT BARS, EPOXY COATED 22515 1 150 33,77250[ 2855 140.00 $210.00
10910331 EPOXY INJECTION CRACK SEAL 50 LF 73.50| 3,675.00 0 {50.00) {63,675.00)
4204-0100 CLASS 3 EXCAVATION, MODIFIED 30 Y 24500] 735000| 155 {14.50 {53,552.50)
TOTAL COST UNDERRUN rﬂiv 3750}




On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Human Resources Department, to approve the Lancaster
County Prison Labor Agreement with AFSCME District Council 89 for the period January 1, 2016 through
December 31, 2017 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

2/03/16



This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the

Wednesday prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’

Meeting. Please don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request.

COVER SHEET FOR

CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.

Submitted by: Name and Title:
Department:
Date:

Board Action Requested:
({Specify Agreement, Amended Agreement, Grant App.
Change Order. Bid Award etc.)

Provider Information: (Name, Address):

Proposed Program Budget Information:

E. William Peters/ Director of Human Resources

Human Resources

January 26, 2016

AFSCME District Council 89 (2016 — 2017) Labor Agreement

Service

2015-16
Amount to
be
Approved

2014-2015
Amount

Amount
Increase/
Decrease

Percent
Increase/
Decrease

Percent
Funding
Source
(Co., State,
Fed)

Term of Contract:

January 1, 2016 — December 31, 2017

Budget Comments:

Program Information/Description of Service:

The County of Lancaster and AFSCME District Council 89 concluded a yearlong contract negotiating process with the
ratification of the 2016 ~ 2017 Labor Agreement on January 25, 2016. The two (2) year agreement recognizes the
talented and value-added work that the Prison’s correctional officers provide 24 hours a day, 7 days per week and every
day during the year. The agreement also provides operational flexibility and more consistency with other County

policies. Specific terms are outlined in the Labor Agreement.

updated January, 2015




Complete sections pertaining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

Is Proposed
# of Bids Received | Contractto
the Lowest Performance
Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pnefine Funding Source
Complete Sections Pertaining to Construction Projects:
Amount of Change Order Amount of Original Revised Total Budget
Budget Reflecting Change Define Funding Source

Date vou would like the County Commissioners’

To take official action on this item?:

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners’

Work Session? Please include name and title:

February 3, 2016

E. William Peters/Director of Human Resources

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners

Meeting to comment on this item? Please include name

and title:

E. William Peters/Director of Human Resources

This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the Wednesday
prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’ Meeting. Please
don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request. When there is a holiday, the request
must be submitted no later than 12:00 noon on the Tuesday prior to the Meetings.
Exceptions to this deadline must be approved by the County Administrator.

updated January, 2015




On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Planning Commission, to approve the following:

PennDOT Agreement No. 08A024,

Work Order No. 4, Amendment A
With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

2/03/16

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering
District 8-0
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

To approve scope of work change and increase funding
for the completion of the Rohrerstown Road and Good
Drive Intersection Improvements project to include field
views and roadway inventory, conduct manual turning
movement counts and time travel runs, develop and
analyze future alternatives and provide summaries to
include final report.

Increase the amount of the existing contract by
$110,757.14, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$337,279.91 effective from date of execution of contract
through December 1, 2016 (100% Federal funding).



600 “Arenuef pojepdn

|I-'-I

T
"P3p3su Suipuny [eUONIppe
pue agueyd adoog “poudisse arom
jSe} PUB SUOTOISINUI [RUOLIPPE
PUE pauspism sem eate Apnys T6°6LTLEES
oy} 910JaIY ] "eaIe SUIpUnOLMS - T2101 MaN
o} Ut suraouod 12351q ssarppe j0u LLTTS9TTS
PINOM I3pI0 JI0M [EUIFLIO o) T JO Junotwe 910¢/1/2C1
"131SBOUBT] JO AJunoy) 3y} pue | sjuowraaoxduy “parmbai aq pjnom 10B1U0D ySnomnyp Cl16v6 #SINdIN
TOANNAJ U29M19q V JUSTWPUSUTY JIOM TRUOIPPR 1By} POUIWIdAP ‘TeIapa,] JUSIMH 0) UONNOAXS | Y JUSWIPUSUIY “p
"ON I8PIQ JIOM -+TOV 80 WWAUIIZY $eM 11 “I9PIO iom Teurdrio %001 | HILSLOTIS JOSIED | BPI() IOM — (-8
Aq papraoid 105{o1d 103 Surpun,] a1 ut yse) Sunordwos Ioyy PPV | WOI 2AN0TH | 10MISIJ LOQUUa] T
3sBAIIA( paisanbay JIPIAOLY
(d1qeonidde woym sadejuaoaad | jeseadouf durdq Ppeyuo) | #
SPUAL], Aq s[eo3 suga(q) s[eor) | Jo juadiag junoury uLa g, Jo awey | wayy

UOISSTIIIOY) UTUUR]J “I00RII(] SABNIIXT ‘dDIV ‘Aoymo)) ~y satuef

wro.ay

9107 ‘T AAVNUIAL NO VANIOV SUANOISSTNINOD HOd SINALI

AAVININAS 1LSANOTT



This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the

Wednesday prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’
Meeting. Please don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request.

CCVER SHEET FOR

CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.

Submitted by: Name and Title:
Department:
Date:

Board Action Requested:
(Specify Agreement. Amended Agreement, Grant App.,
Change Order, Bid Award etc.)

Provider Information: (Name, Address):

Proposed Program Budpet Information:

James R. Cowhey, AICP, Executive Director

Planning

2/2/2016

Approve scope change and increase fundingfor completion of
PennDOT District 8-0 Amendment Work Order4 A —
Roherstown Road-Good Drive Intersection Improvements—
Preliminary Engineering MPMS# 94912

Penn DOT Engineering District 80

2140 Herr Street

Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699

Percent
2015-2016 Funding
Amount to 2014-2015 Amount Percent Source
be Amount Increase/ Increase/ | (Co., State,
Service Approved Decrease Decrease Fed)
Work Order 4 A — Roherstown Road — $110,757.14 100%
Good Drive Intersection Improvements- Federal

— Preliminary Engineering MPMS# 94912

Term of Contract:

Contract expires 12/1/2016.

Budget Comments:

Contract Amount: $337,279.91. Remaining Balance: $182,838.15.

Program Information;
Description of Service:

Funding for project provided by Agreement 08A024 Work Order No. 4 A between PennDOT Engineering District 8-0
and the County of Lancaster Scope of work includesstudies for the Roherstown Road and Goods DriveIntersection
Improvementsto include field views and roadway inventory, conduct manual turning movement counts and time travel
runs, develop and analyze future alternatives, and provde summaries to include final report.

updated January, 2009




Complete sections pertaining to bid awards and Request for Proposals:

Is Proposed
; v Contract to

# of Bids Received the Lowest Performa-nce

Bidder (Y/N) If No, Please Explain Bond Required? | pefine Funding Source
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Complete Sections Pertaining to Construction Projects:

Amount of Original Revised Total Budget
Amount of Change Order Budget Reflecting Change Define Funding Source
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Date you would like the County Commissioners’ 2/2/2016

To take official action on this item?;

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners’ James R. Cowhey, AICP

Work Session? Please include name and title: Executive Director

Who will be in attendance at the Coun

Commissioners James R. Cowhey, AIPC

Meeting to comment on this item? Please include name Executive Director

and title:

This completed document must be submitted to the Chief Clerk by 9:00 am the Wednesday
prior to the County Commissioners’ Work Session and Commissioners’ Meeting, Please
don’t wait until the deadline to submit the request. When there is a holiday, the request
must be submitted no later than 12:00 noon on the Tuesday prior to the Meetings.
Exceptions to this deadline must be approved by the County Administrator.

updated January, 2009



LANCASTER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ MEETING

Meeting Called to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance

Minutes as Distributed:

Old Business:

New Business:

AGENDA
FEBRUARY 3, 2016

This morning’s meeting will be conducted by Commissioner Dennis
Stuckey.

Approval of December 16, 2015 Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes and
January 4, 2016 Commissioners’ Organizational Meeting. Postpone
approval of January 6, 2016 Commissioners” Meeting Minutes, January
13, 2016 Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes, January 20, 2016
Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes and January 27, 2016 Commissioners’
Meeting Minutes.

a. Presentation of Black History Month Proclamation

Blanding Watson, President, Lancaster Chapter of the NAACP

b. Resolution No. 18 of 2016

Paul Weiss, Administrator, Department of Parks and Recreation

c. Department of Parks and Recreation — Grant of Right-of-Way

Paul Weiss, Administrator, Department of Parks and Recreation

d. Resolution No. 19 of 2016

Dale Brubaker, Grant Specialist

e. District Attorney’'s Office — Grant Award

Dale Brubaker, Grant Specialist
Susan Ellison, Assistant District Attorney

“continued”



County Commissioners’ Meeting Agenda
Waednesday, February 3, 2016
Page 2

f. Resolution No. 20 of 2016
Dale Brubaker, Grant Specialist
Susan Ellison, Assistant District Attorney

g. Comprehensive Insurance Package Renewal Agreement
Clarence Kegel, Vice President, Murray Securus

h. children and Youth Agency and/or Office of Juvenile Probation
Crystal Natan, Executive Director, Children and Youth Agency
David Mueller, Director, Office of Juvenile Probation

i. Facilities Management — Change Orders
Charles Douts, Director, Facilities Management

Scott Russell, County Engineer, RETTEW

j.  Human Resources — Prison Labor Agreement
E. William Peters, Director, Human Resources

k. Planning Commission — PennDOT Agreement Work Order Amendment
lames Cowhey, Executive Director, Planning Commission

6. Business from Guests

7. Adjourn



Office of the Commissione!

150 North Queen St
Suite #7

PROCLAMATION Phone 717 04

Fax: 717-293-72

County Commissioners

Dennis P Stuckey, Chairman @hcﬁ j{”torv MO?ltﬁ www.co.lancaster.pa!
Joshua G, Parsons, Vice-Chaiman =

‘CragE Lehman - February 3, 2016
Chlef Clerk

'AndieajM,MéCua WHEREAS, Carter G. Woodson, noted African American scholar and historian, founded “Black History
w Week,” the second week in February, on February 12, 1926; and

WHEREAS, In 1976, as part of the nation’s bicentennial, “Black History Week” was expanded and
established as “Black History Month” with the hope that through this special observance all Americans would be
reminded of their ethnic roots and develop a mutual respect for the contributions of all racial groups in America; and

] ~ WHEREAS, The month of February is significant and recognized in African American history for the

accomplishments and contributions of great African American pioneers and institutions, such as Frederick Douglass,
W.E.B. DuBois, George Washington Carver, Langston Hughes, Eubie Blake, Ida B. Wells-Barnett, Mary McLeod
Bethune, Harriet “Moses” Tubman, the NAACP, and Tuskegee Institute; and

WHEREAS, African Americans have endured tremendous personal, social, economic and political injustices
since the dawn of their enslavement; and

WHEREAS, These injustices notwithstanding, African Americans have made limitiess contributions to
society in medicine, science, art, religion, education, entertainment and the humanities; and

WHEREAS, We owe a great deal of gratitude to African Americans for their contributions, and for their
efforts to help pioneer the way toward social and economic equality and justice; and

WHEREAS, “Black History Month” draws our collective attention to the facts and experiences of African
Americans in this country from slavery, through the abolitionist movement; through the backlash of the oppressive
laws of “Jim Crow” and the legalized institutional separation of the races; through the Harlem Renaissance; through
the Civil Rights movement; and to the numerous and significant gains of freedom by agents of change like Sojourner
Truth, Reverend Dr. Martin Luther King, Ir., Madam CJ Walker, Medgar Evers, Rosa Parks, Thurgood Marshall, Fannie
Lou Hamer and John Lewis; and

WHEREAS, We are all indebted tv these leaders as well as to the victims and the silent heroes for their
immeasurable struggles and sacrifices and to all who have worked and are working to end discrimination, hatred and

bigotry throughout society.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, that the County of Lancaster does hereby celebrate the month of February 2016 as --——-——v—em-- —

. Black History Month
in Lancaster County. The Lancaster County Board of Commissioners recognize and appreciate the many benefits of

“Black History Month” to our citizenry and to our culture in general, and urge all Lancaster County residents to take
the opportunity during this month to explore this rich history and to also make a personal commitment to help bring

our nation closer fo ! elif_ng racial equity. p ; '
Tnis :5 Stucéz Chairman /
by %

oshyg G. Pagsgps, Vice Chairman

— i

Craig F. Lefiman

Board of Commissioners of
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania




